capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares
immediately upon completion of the Placing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are professional,
institutional, or other investors who are third parties independent of the Company and its
connected persons.

The Company received net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing
commission and other related expenses and professional fees, of approximately
US$73,459,261 (equivalent to approximately HK$576,655,200*). The Company intends to
use the net proceeds for the purposes as disclosed in the paragraph headed ‘‘Reasons for the
Placing and Use of Proceeds’’ in the Announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF

THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing are set out as follows:

Immediately before

the Placing

Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of total Shares

in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of total Shares

in issue

Dr. XIA Yu and corporations

controlled by her (Note 1) 109,244,871 13.37% 109,244,871 12.99%

Dr. LI Baiyong and corporations

controlled by him (Note 2) 54,673,194 6.69% 54,673,194 6.50%

Dr. WANG Zhongmin Maxwell and

corporations controlled by him

(Note 3) 47,239,323 5.78% 47,239,323 5.62%

Mr. XIA Yu (Ph.D.) (Note 4) 3,309,296 0.41% 3,309,296 0.39%

The Placees — — 24,000,000 2.85%

Other Shareholders 602,590,492 73.75% 602,590,492 71.65%

Total 817,057,176 100.00% 841,057,176 100.00%

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Dr. XIA Yu is an executive Director and controls 109,244,871 Shares through (a) Golden Oaks LLC,

which holds 21,000,000 Shares and is wholly-owned by Dr. XIA Yu, (b) The Gemstone Living Trust

which holds 59,771,042 Shares and whose settlor and trustee is Dr. XIA Yu, and (c) Aquae Hyperion

Limited, which holds 28,473,829 Shares with Zedra Trust Company (Cayman) Limited as the trustee and

Dr. XIA Yu as the enforcer.

2. Dr. LI Baiyong is an executive Director and controls 54,673,194 Shares through (a) Kampfire LLC,

which holds 10,934,640 Shares and is wholly-owned by Dr. LI Baiyong and (b) The Sunny Beach Living